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Working so that our students feel they are known, understood, valued and learning.

PENTECOST SUNDAY

When it was evening on that day, the first day of the
week, and the doors of the house where the disciples
had met were locked for fear of the Jews, Jesus came
and stood among them and said, “Peace be with you.”
After he said this, he showed them his hands and his
side. Then the disciples rejoiced when they saw the
Lord. Jesus said to them again, “Peace be with you. As
the Father has sent me, so I send you.” When he had
said this, he breathed on them and said to them,
“Receive the Holy Spirit. If you forgive the sins of any,
they are forgiven them; if you retain the sins of any,
they are retained.”

John 20:19-23

Dear Parents / Caregivers,

Sorry Day

This week we will acknowledge National Sorry Day and the spirit of

reconciliation fundamental to our faith and hope for the future.

Senior Student Update

Please be aware that Year 12 students are coming to the end of their coursework

study; Their Trial exams are early Term 3. Similarly, Year 11 students are half way

through their courses work as their Preliminary Exam block occurs late Term 3. All our

senior students need some dedicated quiet time and space each evening to complete

homework, assessments, and prepare for their exam blocks.

Year 10 - Preparing for the Future

In the coming weeks, Year 10 students will need to make some decisions for their future through the Year 11

2022 Subject Selection process. At this stage, all students will be required to select courses for 2022 as

apprenticeships or positions in other education institutions can not be guaranteed at this stage. Students

should be making selections based on their strengths, where they will be motivated and capable of getting

their best results. If Year 10 students are considering university study after high school, they are encouraged to

read this online booklet to prepare. A full range of course options will be published to students and

parents/carers in the coming week.

https://www.uac.edu.au/assets/documents/year-10/year-10-booklet-2024.pdf


Year 7 and 9 - NAPLAN Thanks

Our NAPLAN online tests finished this week. We are delighted to inform

you that it was successful, with less than five students who missed a test

and no technology problems significantly affecting students. Many thanks

to parents/carers for supporting us by sending students to school each day

with their required equipment and a positive attitude to the tests. We look

forward to seeing the students’ results so that we can plan to support their

learning  through targeted feedback in the future.

Visit from Mount Druitt Police Youth Command and Multicultural Liaison

This week Stage 5 had a visit with the Youth Liaison Officer Senior Constable Laura Wilkinson and Rana Barham

the Multicultural Community Liaison. The presentation was designed to help students to know and understand

the role of the Youth Area Command and their work in the wider community. Laura covered topics such as

violence in and out of school, the carrying of weapons, being part of or a bystander to violence and how this is

treated by the law and the penalties that are associated with such crimes for young people. Laura talked about

cyber safety and the tricks that are used by criminals to make contact with young people. Laura also touched

on the topic of Vaping making it clear for students that it was illegal for them to buy, sell or engage in vaping.

Stage 4 will have a visit from the team next Thursday.

Attendance and Punctuality

Although we have seen a decrease in the numbers of students arriving late we still have a number of students

who are regularly late or have a day off that is not strictly necessary. Can I ask all families to work with us to get

your sons and daughters here everyday and on time. Every day and every second counts. When they are not

here they are unable to receive feedback from their teachers to improve their learning. We appreciate your

assistance with this. If you would like assistance to work on this please contact the school as we are only too

happy to work with you to create an improvement plan.

RETREAT 2021 GROUP PHOTO

School Photos

Click on this link to see information regarding School Photos for 2021.

https://drive.google.com/file/d/1gJ1_mtI-HN8EWDFtntjBj1fnQFOgy2Lr/view?usp=sharing


STAFF EMAIL ADDRESSES - LEADERS

ROLE NAME Email Address
Teaching

Areas

Principal Mr Kevin Jones kjones@parra.catholic.edu.au

Assistant Principal - Wellbeing Ms Shauna Nash snash@parra.catholic.edu.au

Assistant Principal - Learning Miss Hayley Lalor hlalor@parra.catholic.edu.au

School Counsellor Ms Lauren Luthra lluthra@parra.catholic.edu.au

Leader of Mission (Acting) Mrs Jessica Damski jdamski@parra.catholic.edu.au RE

Leader of Learning Diversity Mrs Deborah Watts dwatts1@parra.catholic.edu.au Maths

Leader of Learning Mr Dale Ahern dahern1@parra.catholic.edu.au HSIE/RE

Leader of Learning Ms Theresa Nielsen tmorabito@parra.catholic.edu.au TAS/LOTE

Leader of Learning Ms Sherene Mitchell smitchell@parra.catholic.edu.au English

Leader of Learning Ms Pauline Tivoli ptivoli1@parra.catholic.edu.au CAPA

Leader of Learning (Acting) Mr Juan Chavez jchavez@parra.catholic.edu.au PDHPE

Leader of Learning Mr Tim Woodbine twoodbine@parra.catholic.edu.au Maths

Leader of Learning (Acting) Ms Sheree McCormack smccormack@parra.catholic.edu.au Science

Leader of Learning Pathways Stage 5 Ms Nikki Valleri nvalleri@parra.catholic.edu.au Visual Arts

Leader of Learning Pathways Stage 6 Mr Anthony Pope apope@parra.catholic.edu.au English/RE

Leader of Learning Pathways Stage 4 Mr Luke Trotz ltrotz@parra.catholic.edu.au PDHPE

Instructional Coach Mr Colin Newell cnewell2@parra.catholic.edu.au HSIE

Learning Mentor- Benedict House Ms Brittany Bonarius bbonarius1@parra.catholic.edu.au Science

Learning Mentor- Chisholm House Ms Deb Baker dbaker@parra.catholic.edu.au Visual Arts

Learning Mentor- Kolbe House Ms Mea Brown mbrown24@parra.catholic.edu.au Eng/HSIE

Learning Mentor – MacKillop House Mr Kharl Carlos kcarlos3@parra.catholic.edu.au RE/PDHPE



STAFF EMAIL ADDRESSES - TEACHERS

First Name Surname Teacher’s Email

Desire Barlow dbarlow@parra.catholic.edu.au

Victoria Bravo vbravo1@parra.catholic.edu.au

Mary Bullen mbullen2@parra.catholic.edu.au

Bethany Carder bcarder@parra.catholic.edu.au

Alyson Cefai asmith22@parra.catholic.edu.au

Jordan Chambers jchambers2@parra.catholic.edu.au

Patrice Cordell psmith2@parra.catholic.edu.au

Paul Cross pcross@parra.catholic.edu.au

Colin Edmondson cedmondson@parra.catholic.edu.au

Luke Eisenhuth leisenhuth2@parra.catholic.edu.au

Luke Elliott lelliott6@parra.catholic.edu.au

Victor Fenech vfenech1@parra.catholic.edu.au

Samantha Fresco sfresco@parra.catholic.edu.au

Mark Gallego mgallego2@parra.catholic.edu.au

Melanie Hall mhall13@parra.catholic.edu.au

Lara Hewitson lhewitson@parra.catholic.edu.au

Briannon Horne bhorne4@parra.catholic.edu.au

Sally Jones sjones26@parra.catholic.edu.au

Karlie Killeen kkilleen@parra.catholic.edu.au

Fiona Lopes flopes@parra.catholic.edu.au

Rhiannon Marsh rmarsh2@parra.catholic.edu.au

Carly Marshall cwiese@parra.catholic.edu.au

Sarah Matulewicz smatulewicz@parra.catholic.edu.cu

Natalie Maxwell nmaxwell3@parra.catholic.edu.au

William Melevo wmelevo2@parra.catholic.edu.au

Victoria Molluso vmolluso@parra.catholic.edu.au

Daniel Mufale dmufale@parra.catholic.edu.au

Sharon Rogers srogers7@parra.catholic.edu.au

Pearl Sanber psanber@parra.catholic.edu.au

Dianne Santos dsantos8@parra.catholic.edu.au

Joshua Schembri jschembri8@parra.catholic.edu.au

Dijana Siric dsiric@parra.catholic.edu.au

Sara Sundstrom ssundstrom@parra.catholic.edu.au

Widad Thalji wthalji@parra.catholic.edu.au

Luke Trotz ltrotz@parra.catholic.edu.au

Heather Wood hwood@parra.catholic.edu.au


